Effective September 1, 2020, the Company changed its accounting policy related to exploration costs.
Previously, the Company capitalized its exploration costs on an individual prospect basis until such time
as an economic ore body was defined or the prospect was abandoned.  The Company will continue to
capitalized all direct costs related to the acquisition of a mineral property interest upon acquiring the legal
right to explore the property; however, exploration costs incurred prior to the determination of the
feasibility of mining operations and a decision to proceed with development will be charged to operations
as incurred.

The change in policy has been made to more appropriately disclose the operations of the Company and
the value of its mineral properties.

The impact of the change in policy has been applied retrospectively in these consolidated financial
statements and the summary of the impact of these changes is disclosed below:

SCOTTIE RESOURCES CORP.
Management Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended August 31, 2021

19 | P a g e

Summary of Impact on the Prior year Statement of Financial Position

As at August 31, 2020  As reported   Adjustments1   As restated

Mineral properties $ 5,785,378  $ (3,407,129 ) $ 2,378,249
Total assets $ 12,507,476  $ (3,407,129 ) $ 9,100,347

Deficit $ (6,493,461 ) $ (3,407,129 ) $ (9,900,590 )
Total equity $ 12,060,195  $ (3,407,129 ) $ 8,653,066

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 12,507,476  $ (3,407,129 ) $ 9,100,347

As at August 31, 2019  As reported   Adjustments2   As restated

Mineral properties $ 2,323,891  $ (1,234,642 ) $ 1,089,249
Total assets $ 2,748,479  $ (1,234,642 ) $ 1,513,837

Deficit $ (4,795,804 ) $ (1,234,642 ) $ (6,030,446 )
Total equity $ 1,907,758  $ (1,234,642 ) $ 673,116

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,748,479  $ (1,234,642 ) $ 1,513,837

Summary of Impact on the Prior Year Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As at August 31, 2020  As reported   Adjustments3   As restated

Expenses
Exploration expenditures $ -  $ 2,171,093  $ 2,171,093
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (1,697,657 ) $ (2,172,487 ) $ (3,870,144 )

Loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.02 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.04 )

Weighted average number of shares

outstanding – basic and diluted  89,742,334   -   89,742,334

Summary of Impact on the Prior Year Statement of Changes in Equity

  Deficit   Total Equity
  As reported   Adjustment   As restated   As reported   Adjustment   As restated

Balance as at Sep 1, 20192 $ (4,795,804 ) $ (1,234,642 ) $ (6,030,446 ) $ 1,907,758  $ (1,234,642 ) $ 673,116
Loss and comprehensive

loss for the year3  (1,697,657 )  (2,172,487 )  (3,870,144 )  (1,697,657 )  (2,172,487 )  (3,870,144 )

Balance as at Aug 31, 2020 $ (6,493,461 ) $ (3,407,129 ) $ (9,900,590 ) $ 12,060,195  $ (3,407,129 ) $ 8,653,066

Summary of Adjustments

1 Reduction of $3,407,129 in accumulated exploration costs, which was previously capitalized in mineral
properties, has been expensed and is reflected in deficit as an expense in the August 31, 2020 year end.

SCOTTIE RESOURCES CORP.
Management Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended August 31, 2021

20 | P a g e

2 Reduction of $1,234,642 in accumulated exploration costs, which was previously capitalized in mineral
properties, has been reflected in the opening deficit for the August 31, 2020 year end.

3 Exploration costs of $2,171,093 were incurred during the year ended August 31, 2020 which are reflected
as expenses as a result of the change in policy.

Summary of Impact on Income Tax Disclosures

A reconciliation of the Company’s income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes:

Year ended August 31, 2020  As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Income/(loss) before taxes for the year $ (1,697,657 ) $ (2,172,487 ) $ (3,870,144 )
Expected income tax (recovery)  (458,000 )  (587,000 )  (1,045,000 )
Permanent differences and other  (13,000 )  587,000   574,000
Impact of flow through shares  489,000   -   489,000
Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets  (17,000 )  -   (18,000 )
Total income tax (recovery)/expense $ -  $ -  $ -

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A includes certain forward-looking statements or information.  All statements other than
statements of historical fact included in this MD&A including statements relating to the potential
mineralization or geological merits of the Company's mineral properties and the future plans, objectives
or expectations of the Company are forward-looking statements that involve various risks and